

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2007AP2767-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
V.
JOHN A. WOOD,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR LACROSSE COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. MULROY AND THE
HONORABLE RAMONA A. GONZALES PRESIDING

**AMICUS BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS
WISCONSIN, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, AND THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW**

Michael Balch
James Grohsgal
Pro hac vice
4 Times Square, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10036
212 735-2039 Voice
917 777-2039 Fax
michael.balch@probonolaw.com
james.grohsgal@probonolaw.com

Kristin Kerschensteiner
State Bar #1035208
Managing Attorney
Disability Rights Wisconsin
131 West Wilson Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
608 267-0214 Voice
608 267-0368 Fax
kitk@drwi.org

Attorneys for Disability Rights Wisconsin,
the National Disability Rights Network, and the
Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PERSONS WITH MENTAL DISABILITIES HAVE THE RIGHT TO REFUSE PSYCHOACTIVE MEDICATION	3
A. Appellant has the right to bodily integrity	3
B. Psychoactive drugs like Risperidone have severe physiological and psychological side effects.....	4
C. Forcible medication harms prospects for successful treatment	7
II. STRONGER SAFEGUARDS ARE NECESSARY TO PREVENT IMPERMISSIBLE ADMINISTRATION OF PSYCHOACTIVE DRUGS.....	8

A.	The Directive incorrectly presumes that people with mental illness are dangerous	8
B.	The Directive unconstitutionally permits an inference of current dangerousness from past acquittals	9
C.	The absence of frequent independent review violates procedural due process.....	10
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXISTING MECHANISMS VIOLATE DUE PROCESS BY ALLOWING FORCIBLE MEDICATION OF PERSONS WHO ARE COMPETENT TO REFUSE MEDICATION	11
	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Enis v. DHSS</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1192 (W.D. Wis. 1996) ..	3, 10, 11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 97 S. Ct. 1401 (1977)	3
<i>Jones v. Gerhardstein</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 710, 416 N.W.2d 883 (1987)	3
<i>In re L.W.</i> , 167 Wis.2d 53, 482 N.W.2d 60 (1992)	3
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976)	11
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 495 N.E.2d 337 (N.Y. 1986)	9
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166, 123 S. Ct. 2174 (2003)	3, 10
<i>State v. Anthony D.B.</i> , 2000 WI 94, 237 Wis. 2d 1, 614 N.W.2d 435	10
<i>In re Virgil D.</i> , 189 Wis.2d 1, 524 N.W.2d 894 (1994)	3
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028 (1990)	8, 10
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. <i>amend. XIV</i>	2

Wis. Const. art. I, § 1.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(7).....	1
Wis. Stat. ch. 971.....	2
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 971.16(3) (West 2007).....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 971.17(3)(c) (West Supp. 2008).....	2
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-107.1(a-5)(5) (West Supp. 2009).....	10
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-107.1(a-5)(6) (West Supp. 2009).....	12

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE RULE

Department of Health and Family Services, <i>Administrative Directive Re: Decisions Whether to Involuntarily Medicate a Forensic Patient under an Order to Treat, Apr. 22, 1997</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gerard Addonizio, <i>Neuroleptic Malignant Syndrome</i> , ch. 11 in <i>Drug-Induced Dysfunction in Psychiatry</i> (Macheri S. Keshavan & John S. Kennedy, eds., 1992)	5
American Society of Health-System Pharmacists, <i>Risperidone, Consumer Medication Information</i> (updated May 1, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/bv.fcgi?log\$ =drug_bottom_one&rid=medmaster.chapter.a69 4015	6

J. Cordes et al., <i>Therapeutic Options for Weight Management in Schizophrenic Patients Treated with Atypical Antipsychotics</i> , Fortschr. Neurol. Psychiatr. (Oct. 2008)	5
<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	9
John Geddes et al., <i>Atypical Antipsychotics in the Treatment of Schizophrenia: Systematic Overview and Meta-Regression Analysis</i> , 321 Brit. Med. J. 1371 (2000).....	6
W.M. Greenberg, L. Duncan-Moore, et al. <i>Patients' Attitudes Toward Having Been Forcibly Medicated</i> , 24(4) Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 513 (1996).....	7
Peter Haddad, <i>Weight Change with Atypical Antipsychotics in the Treatment of Schizophrenia</i> , 19 J. Psychopharmacology 16 (Supp. 2005).....	4
K. Haglund, L. von Knorring et al., <i>Forced Medication in psychiatric care: patient experiences and nurse perceptions</i> , 10 Journal of Psychiatric and Mental Health Nursing 65 (2003)	7, 9
Ann M. King et al., <i>Abnormal Psychology</i> (9th ed. 2004)	4
Dora W. Klein, <i>Autonomy and Acute Psychosis: When Choices Collide</i> , 15 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 355 (2008).....	10
N.R. Kleinfield, <i>In Diabetes, One More Burden for the Mentally Ill</i> , N.Y. Times, June 12, 2006.....	4

Elizabeth A. Koller et al., <i>Pancreatitis associated with atypical antipsychotics: From the Food and Drug administration's MedWatch surveillance system and published reports</i> , 23(9) <i>Pharmacotherapy</i> 1123 (2003).....	4
J.P. Lacro et al., <i>Prevalence and risk factors for medication nonadherence in patients with schizophrenia: a comprehensive review of recent literature</i> , 63(10) <i>J. Clin. Psychiatry</i> 892 (2002).....	7
Robert M. Levy & Leonard S. Rubenstein, <i>The Rights of People with Mental Disabilities</i> (1996).....	6
Jeffrey A. Lieberman et al., <i>Effectiveness of antipsychotic drugs in patients with chronic schizophrenia</i> , 353(12) <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> 1209 (2005).....	7
Jeffrey A. Lieberman et al., <i>Textbook of Schizophrenia</i> (2006).....	4
Prakash S. Masand & Meera Narasimhan, <i>Improving Adherence to Antipsychotic Pharmacotherapy</i> , 1(1) <i>Curr. Clinical Pharmacology</i> 47 (2006).....	7
Jeffrey Mattes, <i>Risperidone: How Good is the Evidence for Efficacy?</i> , 23 <i>Schizophrenia Bulletin</i> 155 (1997).....	6
M. Olfson et al., <i>Predicting medication noncompliance after hospital discharge among patients with schizophrenia</i> , 51(2) <i>Psychiatr. Serv.</i> 216 (2000)	7
Rafael A. Rivas-Vasquez et al., <i>Atypical Antipsychotic Medications: Pharmacological Profiles and Psychological Implications</i> , 31 <i>Prof. Psychol.: Res. & Prac.</i> 628 (2000).....	5

Robert Plotkin, <i>Limiting the Therapeutic Orgy: Mental Patients' Right to Refuse Treatment</i> , 72 Nw. U. L. Rev. 461 (1977)	9
Elyn R. Saks, <i>Competency to Refuse Treatment</i> 69 N.C. L. Rev. 945 (1990)	12
Elyn R. Saks, <i>Refusing Care: Forced Treatment and the Rights of the Mentally Ill</i> (2004).....	7
Michael J. Sernyak, et al., <i>Association of Diabetes Mellitus with Use of Atypical Neuroleptics in the Treatment of Schizophrenia</i> , 159 Am. J. Psychiatry 561 (2002)	4, 6
George M. Simpson, <i>Atypical Antipsychotics and the Burden of Disease</i> , 11 Am. J. Managed Care S235 (Supp. 2005)	4
U.S. Food & Drug Admin. Public Health Advisory, <i>Deaths with Antipsychotics in Elderly Patients with Behavioral Disturbances</i> (2005), available at http://www.fda.gov/cder//advisory/antipsychotics.htm	5
John Wilkaitis et al., <i>Classic Antipsychotic Medications</i> , in <i>The American Psychiatric Publishing Textbook of Psychopharmacology</i> 425 (Alan F. Schatzberg & Charles B. Nemeroff, eds., 3d ed., 2004)	5
